

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAN TU TRINH,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID FINEMAN,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

EUGENE J. MAGINNIS, JR.
DUGAN, BRINKMANN,
MAGINNIS AND PACE
Nine Presidential Boulevard,
Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

ANDREW A. CHIRLS
Counsel of Record
FINEMAN KREKSTEIN &
HARRIS, P.C.
1801 Market Street,
Suite 1140
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 893-8715
achirls@finemanlawfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent

310271



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | vi |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | viii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| I. The State Court Proceedings | 1 |
| II. The Federal Court Proceedings | 2 |
| THE REASONS TO DENY <i>CERTIORARI</i> | 3 |
| I. The Issue of the Transcript Deserves No Further Review..... | 3 |
| a. Petitioner Has Waived Her Claim of Error | 3 |
| b. The Circuit Took Appropriate Judicial Notice of the State Court Proceedings | 6 |
| c. It Would Be Futile to Remand the Case to the District Court | 7 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| II. The Decision of the Third Circuit to Afford the Receiver Quasi-Judicial Immunity Was in Complete Accord with the Decisions of This Court and the Other Circuit Courts of Appeal. | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alexander v. Hillman</i> , 296 U.S. 222, 56 S. Ct. 204, 80 L. Ed. 192 (1935) | 9 |
| <i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429, 113 S. Ct. 2167, 124 L. Ed. 2d 391 (1993) | 11 |
| <i>Atlantic Trust Co. v. Chapman</i> , 208 U.S. 360, 28 S. Ct. 406, 52 L. Ed. 528 (1908) | 9 |
| <i>Booth v. Clark</i> , 58 U.S. 322, 17 How. 322, 15 L. Ed. 164 (1854) | 9 |
| <i>Bradford Audio Corp. v. Pious</i> , 392 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1968) | 10 |
| <i>Crites, Inc., v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 322 U.S. 408, 64 S. Ct. 1075, 88 L. Ed. 1356 (1944) | 9 |
| <i>Davis v. Bayless</i> , 70 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 1995) | 10 |
| <i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219, 108 S. Ct. 538, 98 L. Ed. 2d 555 (1988) | 11 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Kermit Constr. Corp. v. Banco Credito Y Ahorro Ponceno,</i> 547 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1976) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Epstein,</i> 516 U.S. 367, 116 S. Ct. 873, 134 L. Ed. 2d 6 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>Mireles v. Waco,</i> 502 U.S. 9, 112 S. Ct. 286, 116 L. Ed. 2d 9 (1991) . . . | 11 |
| <i>New Alaska Development Corp. v. Guetschow,</i> 869 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1989) | 10 |
| <i>Pierson v. Ray,</i> 386 U.S. 547, 87 S. Ct. 1213, 18 L. Ed. 2d 288 (1967) | 11 |
| <i>Property Management & Investments, Inc. v. Lewis,</i> 752 F.2d 599 (11th Cir. 1985) | 10 |
| <i>Ross v. Rittenhouse,</i> 2 U.S. 160, 2 Dall. 160, 1 Yeates 443 (Pa. 1792) | 11 |
| <i>Shaffer v. Smith,</i> 543 Pa. 526, 673 A.2d 872 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>Smith v. Martin,</i> 542 F.2d 688 (6th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 431 U.S. 905, 97 S. Ct. 1697, 52 L. Ed. 2d 388 (1977) | 10 |

| <i>Cited Authorities</i> | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>T & W Inv. Co., Inc. v. Kurtz</i> , 588 F.2d 801 (10th Cir. 1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>Trinh v. Fineman</i> , 2020 Westlaw 10758736 (E.D. Pa. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 9 F.4th 235 (3d Cir. 2021)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Trinh v. Fineman</i> , 784 Fed. Appx. 116 (3d Cir. 2019)..... | 2 |
| <i>Trinh v. Trinh</i> , 237 A.3d 1076 (Table); 2020 Westlaw 3441903 (Pa. Super. 2020), <i>app. denied</i> , 258 A.3d 409 (Pa. 2021)..... | 1, 2, 7, 8 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1738..... | 8 |
| Rules | |
| F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6)..... | 3 |
| F.R. Evid. 201..... | 6 |
| Pa. R.A.P. 126 | 1 |
| Pa. R.A.P. 126(d) | 1 |

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| C. Wright & A. Miller, 5C <i>Federal Practice & Proc.</i> § 1364 (2021 Update) | 6 |
